

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: M.A.C.M.A.No.340 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
09	18.09.2025	<u>CGR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2023</u> This application is filed seeking to condone the delay of 659 days in filing the appeal. Respondent No.1 remained <i>ex parte</i> before the Tribunal. Therefore, service is complete. Sri Venna Kalyana Chakravarthy, learned counsel appears for respondent No.2. No counter affidavit is filed. However, learned counsel for the respondent opposed this application. Having regard to the reasons assigned in the affidavit filed in support of this application, the delay is condoned subject to payment of costs of Rs.500/- to the Andhra Pradesh High Court Legal Services Committee in four (04) weeks from today and it is made clear that the applicant/appellant shall not be entitled to claim interest for the period of delay. Accordingly, this application is ordered.	Contd..

M.A.C.M.A.No.340 of 2023

Admit.

List the matter for hearing in usual course.

Registry is directed to call for records.

CGR,J

ANS